cooperatives in Awka North local Government Area of Anambra State. 
Awka North local Government Area has 99 registered cooperative societies 
out of the 99 registered cooperative 61 of them are agricultural cooperative 
societies with a membership size of nine hundred and twenty-seven (927) 
members (Cooperative Department Ministry of Commerce and Industry, 
Awka, Anambra State). 

Sample Size and Sampling Procedure  
 One society each was randomly selected from the ten communities 
that make up Awka North Local Government. The selected societies include:

[...]

field survey January, 2014. 

As shown in table 3, with respect to the range of amount of loan 
applied for, amount received and amount repaid by the cooperative farmers, 
the minimum amount of money applied for , approved, disbursed and repaid 
was fifty thousand five hundred naira (N50,500) respectively. The maximum 
amount of money applied for , approved, disbursed and repaid was four 
hundred and fifty thousand, five hundred naira (N450,500). On the average 
the amount of money applied for , approved, disbursed and repaid by the 
applicants was two hundred thousand, nine hundred and twenty-seven naira, 
thirty-five kobo (N 200927.35), two hundred thirty eighty thousand, five 
hundred and thirty-four naira, nineteen kobo (N238534.19),  two hundred 
thirty eighty thousand, five hundred and thirty-four naira, nineteen kobo 
(N238534.19) and One hundred and seventy three thousand, five hundred 
and seventy six naira, ninety-two kobo (N 173576.92) respectively. 

Table 4: Distribution according to organizational factors affecting the farmers’ credit 
repayment ability. 

Variables N Mean Std. dev. 
i. Unprofitable scale of operations 117 3.63 0.714 

ii. Defective management and shortage of skilled man power 117 3.45 0.846